
 

 
 

 
 
 

TUESDAY 24TH NOVEMBER 2020 
 
 

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 
 
 
I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A VIRTUAL MEETING OF THE 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE WHICH WILL BE HELD AT 2.00 
PM, ON MONDAY, 30TH NOVEMBER, 2020 FOR THE TRANSACTION 
OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED AGENDA 
 
 
 

 

Wendy Walters 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
Democratic Officer: Rhian Lloyd 

Telephone (direct line): 01267 224088 

E-Mail: RMLloyd@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

NOTE:- If you require Welsh to English simultaneous translation during the meeting 

please telephone 0330 336 4321 Passcode: 90769187#  (For call charges contact 

your service provider) 

Wendy Walters Prif Weithredwr, Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP 

 

 

Document Pack



 

 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 
MEMBERSHIP – 5 MEMBERS 

 
PLAID CYMRU GROUP  3 MEMBERS 
  

1. Councillor Tyssul Evans  [Vice-Chair] 
2. Councillor Emlyn Schiavone 

3. Councillor Dai Thomas 
  

  
LABOUR GROUP  1 MEMBER 
  
1. Councillor Rob James [Chair] 

  
  

INDEPENDENT GROUP  1 MEMBER 
  
1. Councillor Irfon Jones 

  
 
  

 

  
 
 



 

 

 

 

A G E N D A   
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.   

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS.   

3. TO APPROVE AND SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 2ND DECEMBER 
2019  

5 - 8 

4. INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL FOR WALES DRAFT 
ANNUAL REPORT - FEBRUARY 2021  

9 - 98 

5. WELSH GOVERNMENT CONSULTATION DOCUMENT CHANGES 
TO ADOPTION ABSENCE FOR LOCAL AUTHORITY MEMBERS  

99 - 116 

6. DEMOCRATIC SERVICES FUNCTION  117 - 124 

 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

 
 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 2 December 2019 
 

PRESENT: Councillor W.T. Evans (Vice-Chair in Chair) 
 
Councillors:  
E.M.J.G. Schiavone and J.M. Charles (In place of D. Thomas) 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
G. Morgan, Head of Democratic Services 
H. Daniels, Corporate Learning and Development Advisor 
L. Jenkins, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Chairman's Room, County Hall, Carmarthen, SA31 1JP. 10.00 - 10.40 am 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S. Curry and D. Thomas. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS. 
 
There were no declarations of Personal Interest. 
 

3. TO APPROVE AND SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON THE 30TH JULY 2019 
 
Members noted that the 21st Century Workshop due to be held on the 26th 
September had been cancelled due to a low number of Members signed-up to 
attend. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 30th 
July 2019 be signed as a correct record. 
 

4. INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL FOR WALES DRAFT ANNUAL 
REPORT - FEBRUARY 2020 
 
The Committee were reminded that each year, the Independent Remuneration for 
Wales (IRPW) determines the rates of payment which are made to elected and co-
opted Members of Welsh local authorities for the following municipal year and has 
powers to make recommendations on proposed variations to the remuneration of 
Chief Executives and Chief Officers of Principal Councils in Wales.  
 
The Committee considered the draft determinations of the IRPW for 2020 and 
were advised that the IRPW invited comments on the draft report by the 10th 
December 2019.  
 
 
 
 

Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
 

 
 

The Head of Democratic Services advised that for 2020/21 the IRPW  
recommended: - 

 an increase in Basic Salaries of 2.5% (£350), bringing the basic salary for 
Councillors up to £14,218 

 no additional increase for Senior and Civic Salary holders 

 that in respect of the costs of care that relevant authorities should only 
publish the total amount reimbursed during the year. 

 that the 2020/21 payments take effect from 1st April 2020.  
 

Representations had meet made at a regional meeting with the IRPW on the 22nd 
of October for the effective date for 2020/21 salary levels to be maintained from 
commencement of the 2020/21 municipal year and not 1st April 2020. The Head of 
Democratic Services also outlined representations made to the IRPW in relation to 
the level of remuneration by principal Councils that require a decision of full 
Council. One of these decisions is the maximum number of days in one year for 
which co-opted members can be paid. The Head of Democratic Services as part of 
the consultation period has suggested that it would be useful, if this option was 
reconsidered. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED: 
 
4.1  that the report be received 
4.2  to authorise the Chair of the Committee to submit a response to the 

IRPW on behalf of the Committee. 
 

5. CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL'S SCRUTINY FUNCTION - ANNUAL 
REPORT 2018/19 
 
In the absence of the Chair of the Chair and Vice-Chairs of Scrutiny Forum the 
Head of Democratic Services provided an overview of the Annual Report which 
outlines the Council’s Scrutiny Function and makes specific reference to the work 
of the 5 Scrutiny Committees: - 

Policy & Resources 

Community 

Education & Children 

Environmental & Public Protection 

Social Care & Health 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received and circulated to all 
members of the Council 
 

6. DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE - ANNUAL REPORT 2018-19 
 
The Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011 requires each Principal Council to 
establish a Democratic Services Committee. The report under review outlines the 
work of the Committee during the 2018/19 municipal year. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received and circulated to all 
members of the Council 
 
 
 

Page 6



 
 

 
 

7. DEMOCRATIC SERVICES FUNCTION 
 
The Democratic Services Committee considers matters relating to the provision of 
support services provided to them in accordance with the Local Government 
(Wales) Act 2011. The report as outlined requires the committee to consider the 
information contained in the report and determine whether the provision of staff, 
accommodation and other resources made available to the Head of Democratic 
Services is adequate to deliver the Democratic Process for the forthcoming year. 
 
During this discussion the Chair noted the lack of facilities within County Hall for 
individual Members to work and to hold group meetings, the Head of Democratic 
Services advised that, as part of County Hall development works, proposals had 
been put in place to provide additional meeting rooms and facilities. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received 
 

8. COUNCILLORS' EXPENSES - SELF SERVICE 
 
The Committee received a report outlining the transition to self-service Councillor 
expenses and noted that due to security and compliance risks, the Head of 
Democratic Services had been advised by the IT Division that the existing 
expenses database would be discontinued by the 31st March 2020. As a result, 
the Authority would need to find an alternative system for processing expenses, 
and it was therefore necessary for all members move to the self-service module 
with effect from March 31st 2020. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received 
 

9. DEMOCRATIC SERVICES FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 20/21 
 
The Committee received and considered a suggested Forward Work Programme 
for the 2020/21 municipal year 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Democratic Services Committee 2020/21 
Forward Work Programme be adopted. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 

 

30TH NOVEMBER 2020 

 

INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL FOR WALES  
DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT - FEBRUARY 2021 

Recommendations / key decisions required: 

 
1. To consider and comment on the determinations made by the Independent 

Remuneration Panel for Wales in their draft Annual Report for February 2021 
 

2. To authorise the Chair of the Committee to submit a response to the IRPW on 
behalf of the Committee. 

 
 

Reasons:  
 
The Democratic Services Committee is consulted, in accordance with its Terms of Reference, 
on the implementation of reports issued by the Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales. 

Scrutiny committee consulted                      Not Applicable 

Exec Board Decision Required                    NO  

Council Decision Required                           NO 

 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER: Cllr Emlyn Dole – Leader/Cllr David 
Jenkins – Executive Board Member for Resources 

Directorate 

Name of Head of Service: 

Linda Rees Jones 

Report Author: 

Gaynor Morgan 

 

Designations: 

Head of Administration & Law 

 

Head of Democratic Services 

Tel Nos. 01267 224010 

E Mail Addresses: 

GMorgan@carmarthenshire
.gov.uk 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 

 
30TH NOVEMBER 2020 

 

 

INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL FOR WALES  
DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT - FEBRUARY 2021 

 
Each year the Independent Remuneration for Wales (IRPW) determines the rates of payment 
which are made to elected and co-opted Members of Welsh Local Authorities for the following 
year and has powers to make recommendations on proposed variations to the remuneration of 
Chief Executives and Chief Officers of Principal Councils in Wales.  
 
The IRPW is required to send the draft annual report to County Councils and comments are 
invited by the 23rd November 2020.  As Carmarthenshire’s Democratic Services Committee 
meeting was scheduled for 30th November the IRPW secretariat has agreed that any 
observations can be forwarded following the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
The IRPW is required to take into account the representations which it receives on the draft 
before issuing its final version of the report in February. 
 
In respect of Principal Councils, for 2021/22 the IRPW has determined the following changes:  
 

 an increase in Basic Salaries of £150, bringing the basic salary for Councillors up to 
£14,368  (No additional increase will be paid to Senior and Civic Salary holders, they 
will only receive the basic salary element increase) 
 

 the Panel has made a significant change to the Reimbursement of Costs of Care 
determination. It sees the removal of the £403 monthly cap and allows a Councillor  
and/or Co-opted Member to seek their full costs of care to be reimbursed fully for 
formal carers and up to a maximum rate equivalent to the real Living Wage for informal 
carers. This determination will place an additional financial burden on the Council; 
however, given the historic numbers of claimants, it is envisaged that this will be 
managed within the existing democratic budget.  
 

This salary determined by the IRPW is required to be paid by each Principal Authority in 
Wales from 1st April 2021 and to each of its elected members unless any individual member 
opts personally and in writing to receive a lower amount. 

 
DETAILED 
REPORT 

ATTACHED ? 

YES 

Appendix 1 – New and updated determinations (Annex 5 to the main report) 

Appendix 2 – Draft Determinations for 2021-22 (Annex 1 to the main report) 

Appendix 3 – Copy of the full IRPW draft report for February 2020 

Page 10



 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors/Heads 
of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with this report : 

Signed:                    Linda Rees Jones                                              Head of Administration and Law     

                                  Gaynor Morgan                                                 Head of Democratic Services 

Policy, Crime & 
Disorder and 
Equalities 

Legal  Finance  ICT  Risk 
Management 
Issues  

Staffing 
Implications 

Physical 
Assets   

NONE YES YES  NONE  NONE  NONE  NONE  

1. Legal 

The Democratic Services Committee is consulted, in accordance with its Terms of Reference, on 
the implementation of reports issued by the Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales. 

 
This is the thirteenth Annual Report of the Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales (the 
Panel), and the tenth published under the requirements of the Local Government (Wales) 
Measure 2011 (as amended). 
 
When the Panel’s Annual Report is issued, Principal Councils must comply with the statutory 
requirements and apply all the relevant determinations. The proper officer of the Council must put 
in place mechanisms for all eligible council members to receive payments as determined by the 
Panel. There are currently no options relating to levels of remuneration by principal councils that 
require a decision by full council. Levels of payments to which members are entitled cannot be 
varied by a vote of a Principal Council. 
 

2. Finance   

The IRPW draft determinations for 2021/22 will result in an additional budget requirement of 
£11,100. This will be validated when setting the budget for the forthcoming year. 

 
CONSULTATIONS 

I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes are as detailed below 

Signed:                    Linda Rees Jones                                              Head of  Administration and Law     

                                  Gaynor Morgan                                                 Head of Democratic Services 

1. Scrutiny Committee 

Not Applicable 

2.Local Member(s)   

Not Applicable 

3.Community / Town Council  

The draft report has been circulated by the IRPW to all Fire and Rescue Authorities, National 
Park Authorities and Town & Community Councils, for their observations. 

4.Relevant Partners   

Not Applicable 

5.Staff Side Representatives and other Organisations   

Not Applicable 

  

Page 11



 

 

Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information 
List of Background Papers used in of the preparation this report
[...]
es Committees, their officers and councillors. The Panel has 
also, through varied correspondence with councils and individual council 
members and others, maintained its ongoing dialogue. The position generally 
expressed by councillors and officers remains that the basic workload discharged 
by all elected members is substantial and exceeds 3 days per week.  
 

3.4 When making financial determinations for this draft Annual Report, the Panel has 
considered the progression of the variety of benchmark figures outlined above for 
the period from 2012 to 2020. Any adjustments in recent years have been in 
keeping with the Panel’s principle that its determinations should be affordable and 
acceptable. This principle is maintained in the proposed increase for 2021/2022 
an increase in the basic salary of elected members of £150.  

 
3.5 This salary shall be paid by each principal authority in Wales from 1 April 2021 to 

each of its elected members unless any individual member opts personally and in 
writing to receive a lower amount. 

 

 
Senior Salaries 

 
Payments to members of the executive, chairs of committees and the leader of the 
opposition. 

 
3.6 In 2021 senior salaries will be increased at the same rate (1.06%) as basic 

salaries. 
 

Determination 1: The Basic Salary in 2021/22 for elected members of 
principal councils shall be £14,368 with effect from 1 April 2021. 

Page 32



 

12  

Graph 2: Senior salaries 2012 to 2021 
 

 
 

 
3.7 The limit on the number of senior salaries payable (‘the cap’) will remain in place. 

In 2021/22 the maximum number of senior salaries payable within each council 
will not be altered and will be as set out in Table 2 below.  

 

  

0

10000

20000

30000

40000

50000

60000

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

£

Senior Salaries 2012 to 2021 (Group B)

Leader Deputy Exec Member

Chair, Opp. Leader Group Leader Civic Leader

Page 33



 

13  

Table 2: Maximum numbers of council membership elig
[...]
c Board Decision Required                    NO  

Council Decision Required                           NO 

 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER: N/A 

Directorate 

Name of Head of Service: 

Linda Rees Jones 

Report Author: 

Gaynor Morgan 

 

Designations: 

Head of Administration & Law 

 

Head of Democratic Services 

 

Tel Nos. 01267 224010 

E Mail Addresses: 

GMorgan@carmarthenshire
.gov.uk 

 

Page 99

Agenda Item 5



 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 

 
30TH NOVEMBER 2020 

 

 

CHANGES TO ADOPTION ABSENCE  

FOR LOCAL AUTHORITY MEMBERS 
 
The Family Absence for Members of Local Authorities (Wales) Regulations 2013 govern 
adopter’s absence (the form of leave taken by an individual adopting a child). The Welsh 
Government proposes amending the 2013 Regulations so as to extend the period of adopter’s 
absence for members of councils from 2 weeks to 26 weeks and, as far as practicable, to align 
procedures relating to adopter’s absence with those which currently govern maternity absence. 
 
All Councillors have received a copy of the consultation via email in order to reply directly should 
they wish to do so.  
 
The Democratic Services Committee is asked to consider any responses they wish to submit 
as a response to the consultation on changes to adoption absence for Local Authority 
councillors. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? YES – consultation document. 

Page 100



 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / 
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with this 
report : 

Signed:                    Linda Rees Jones                                              Head of  Administration and Law     

                                  Gaynor Morgan                                                 Head of Democratic Services 

 

Policy, Crime & 
Disorder and 
Equalities 

Legal 
[...]
ations)  govern 
adopter’s absence (the form  of leave taken by an 
individual adopting a child).  The Welsh  Government  
proposes amending the 2013 Regulations so as  to  
extend the period of adopter’s  absence for members  
of councils from  2 weeks to 26 weeks  and,  as far as  
practicable,  to align procedures relating to adopter’s  
absence with those which currently govern maternity  
absence.  
 

How to respond  You can respond to this consultation by completing  
and returning  the  consultation response form at  the 
back of this  document.  The response should be sent  
to:  
 
Local Government Democracy Team  
Welsh Government  
Cathays Park  
Cardiff   
CF10 3NQ  
 
Or email:  
LGD.DemocracyDiversityRemuneration@gov.wales  
 
Or by completing  an online form  
 
 

Further  Large print, Braille and alternative language 
information and versions of this document are available on  
related documents  request.  
  
 https://www.legislation.gov.uk/wsi/2013/2901/made  

 
 

Contact details   For further information, please contact:   
  
 Local Government Democracy Team  
 Welsh Government  
 Cathays Park  
 Cardiff   
 CF10 3NQ  
  
 Email: 
 LGD.DemocracyDiversityRemuneration@gov.wales  
  
  
  
  
Also  available in  https://llyw.cymru/absenoldeb-mabwysiadu-i-
Welsh at:  gynghorwyr-awdurdodau-lleol   

 

 Page 104

mailto:LGD.DemocracyDiversityRemuneration@gov.wales
https://gov.wales/node/34008/respond-online
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/wsi/2013/2901/made
mailto:LGD.DemocracyDiversityRemuneration@gov.wales
https://llyw.cymru/absenoldeb-mabwysiadu-i-gynghorwyr-awdurdodau-lleol
https://llyw.cymru/absenoldeb-mabwysiadu-i-gynghorwyr-awdurdodau-lleol
https://llyw.cymru/absenoldeb-mabwysiadu-i
mailto:LGD.DemocracyDiversityRemuneration@gov.wales
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/wsi/2013/2901/made
mailto:LGD.DemocracyDiversityRemuneration@gov.wales


 

 

  
 

  
   

  
   

 
  

 
  

     
 

    
  

  
   

 
  

 
  

  

 
 

 
    
    
  
  
  
[...]
t could still be expected of a member in defined circumstances. 
However, the effect of any such provision under the standing orders should not be 
contrary to the purpose of the Measure and Regulations. 

30. It should be noted that the absence of a member for family absence reasons should not 
trigger any reallocation of representation in accord with political balance. For such 
calculations, the member should be treated as a full member of the council and therefore 
any substitution should be open only to a member of the same political group. 

Page 113



 

 

  

 

  

  

  

  

  
 
 

  
 

  
     

 
 

 
   

 
 
 
 

 
  

 
 

 
   

 
 
 
 

 
    

    
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Consultation 
Response Form 
Your name: 

Organisation (if applicable): 

Email / telephone number: 

Your address: 

Questions 

Q1 Do you agree with the proposed increase in the length of adopter’s absence for 
councillors from 2 to 26 weeks to align with similar arrangements for maternity absence. 

Yes / No 

Add any comments 

Q2 Do you agree with the changes set out in Paragraph 12 above? 

Yes / No 

Add any comments 

Q3 Do you agree the revised statutory guidance within the annex  of this document 
reflects the proposed changes in paragraphs 11 and 12 above?  

Yes / No 

Page 114



 

 

  
  

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Q4 If you would like to make any additional comments or observations about the changes 
proposed as part of this consultation please include them in the box provided below. 

Page 115



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

  

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 

30TH NOVEMBER 2020 

 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES FUNCTION  

 

Recommendations / key decisions required: 
 

To consider the information contained in the report and determine whether the provision of 
staff, accommodation and other resources made available to the Head of Democratic 
Services is adequate to deliver the democratic process for the forthcoming year. 

 

Reasons:  
 

The Democratic Services Committee considers matters relating to the provision of support 
services provided to them in accordance with the Local Government (Wales) Act 2011 
 

Scrutiny Committee consulted                     Not applicable 

Exec Board Decision Required                    NO       

Council Decision Required                           NO 

 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:- N/A  

Cllr Rob James - Chair of Democratic Services Committee. 

Directorate 

Name of Head of Service: 

Linda Rees Jones 

Report Author: 

Gaynor Morgan 

 

Designations: 

Head of Administration & Law 

 

Head of Democratic Services 

 

 

Tel Nos.  01267 224028 

E Mail Addresses: 

GMorgan@carmarthenshir
e.gov.uk 

 

Page 117

Agenda Item 6



 
 

  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE  
30TH NOVEMBER 2020 

 
 

 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES FUNCTION ANNUAL REVIEW 

 

 

 

 
Members will be aware of the requirement under the Local Government (Wales) Measure 
2011 ("the Measure") for the Council to establish a Democratic Services Committee. The 
Measure also requires the Council to designate one of its officers to the statutory post of 
"Head of Democratic Services" and provide that officer with sufficient resources to discharge 
these statutory functions.  

This report provides information on the provision of staff, accommodation and other resources 
made available to the Head of Democratic Services in order to ensure that services are 
adequate to deliver the Democratic Process. 

 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED ? YES 

 

Page 118



 
 

  

IMPLICATIONS 
 

 

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / 
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with this 
report : 

 

Signed:                 Linda Rees Jones                    Head of   Administration & Law 

                              Gaynor Morgan                        Head of Democratic Services 

 

[...]
ed in the preparation of this report: 

Title of Document 

 

File Ref No. Locations that the papers are available for public inspection  

Local Government 
Wales Measure 

 http://www.legislation.gov.uk/mwa/2011/4/contents/enac
ted 

 

 
 

Page 120



 

Report of the Head of Democratic Services 

30TH NOVEMBER 2020 
 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES FUNCTION  

 

Head of Service & Designation. 

Linda Rees Jones 

Head of Administration & Law 

Directorate 

Chief Executive 

Telephone No. 

01267 224010 

Author & Designation  

Gaynor Morgan  

Head of Democratic Services 

Directorate 

Chief Executive 

Telephone No 

01267 224026 

 

Members will be aware of the requirement under the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011 
("the Measure") for each Local Authority to establish a Democratic Services Committee. The 
Measure also requires the Council to designate one of its officers to the statutory post of "Head 
of Democratic Services" and provide that officer with sufficient resources to discharge these 
statutory functions.    

The Head of Democratic Services has a statutory responsibility to organise the discharge of the 
“democratic services functions” in accordance with the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011 
which includes:- The production of reports, as required, on the number of staff required to support 
democratic services and how the staff should be organised to ensure the Council, the Executive 
Board (Cabinet) and Committees receive high level support in the discharge of its democratic 
functions.  

Democratic Services Staffing Resources  

Staffing resource to support the Democratic Service is split into three distinct teams:- 

a) Committee Support 
b) Civic & Member Support  

(both under the management of the Head of Democratic Services)  
c) Executive Board support  

(under the management of the Chief Executives’ Business Support Manager) 
 
In addition to myself, as Head of Democratic Services, the Democratic team  comprises 2 
Principal Demo
[...]
r current service demands, however this will need to be 
continually monitored once the requirements of the Local Government and Elections 
(Wales)  Bill are known.  

Page 123



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 TO APPROVE AND SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 2ND DECEMBER 2019
	Minutes

	4 INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL FOR WALES DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT - FEBRUARY 2021
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Independent Remuneration 
	Annual Report

	Draft Annual Report 2021 Final English.pdf
	Introduction
	The_Panels_Framework
	Annual_Report_Summary_Page
	Payments_to_Elected_Members
	Joint_Overview_and_Scrutiny_Committees
	Pension_Provision_for_Elected_Members
	Entitlement_to_Family_Absence
	Payments_to_Members_of_NPAs
	Payments_to_Members_of_FRAs
	Payments_to_Coopted_Members
	Contribution_towards_costs_of_care
	Sickness_Absence_for_Senior_Salary
	Reimbursement_of_TandS_Costs
	Payments_to_Members_of_Community_and_TCs
	Compliance_with_Panel_Requirements
	Salaries_of_Heads_of_Paid_Service
	Annex_1_The_Panels_Determinations
	Annex_2_Panel_Regulations
	Annex_3_Schedule_of_member_remuneration
	Annex_4_Publication_of_Remuneration
	Annex_5_Summary_of_new_and_updated_Dets



	5 WELSH GOVERNMENT CONSULTATION DOCUMENT CHANGES TO ADOPTION ABSENCE FOR LOCAL AUTHORITY MEMBERS
	Consultation Document
	The Welsh Government will be data controller for any personal data you provide as part of your response to the consultation. Welsh Ministers have statutory powers they will rely on to process this personal data which will enable them to make informed ...
	If your details are published as part of the consultation response then these published reports will be retained indefinitely. Any of your data held otherwise by Welsh Government will be kept for no more than three years.
	 to require us to rectify inaccuracies in that data


	6 DEMOCRATIC SERVICES FUNCTION
	Report






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

Democratic Services Committee 

 
Monday, 30 November 2020 

 
PRESENT: Councillor R. James (Chair) 
 
Councillors:  
W.T. Evans, E.M.J.G. Schiavone and D. Thomas 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
L.R. Jones, Head of Administration and Law 
G. Morgan, Head of Democratic Services 
H. Daniels, Learning & Development Advisor 
M. Evans Thomas, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
R. Lloyd, Democratic Services Officer 
K. Thomas, Democratic Services Officer 
S. Rees, Simultaneous Translator 
J. Corner, Technical Officer 
 
Virtual Meeting - 2.00  - 2.30 pm 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

 
There we no apologies for absence. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS. 

 
There were no declarations of personal interest. 

 
3. TO APPROVE AND SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 

MEETING HELD ON THE 2ND DECEMBER 2019 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 2nd December, 

2019 be signed as a correct record. 

 
4. INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL FOR WALES DRAFT ANNUAL 

REPORT - FEBRUARY 2021 
 
The Head of Democratic Services presented the draft annual report for February, 

2021.  The Committee was reminded the Independent Remuneration for Wales 

(IRPW) determines the rates of payment which are made to elected and co-opted 

Members of Welsh local authorities for the following municipal year and has 

powers to make recommendations on proposed variations to the remuneration of 

Chief Executives and Chief Officers of Principal Councils in Wales. 

 

The Head of Democratic Services advised that for 2020/21 the IRPW draft 

determinations proposed - 

 an increase in Basic Salaries of £150, bringing the basic salary for Councillors up 

to £14,368 (No additional increase will be paid to Senior and Civic Salary holders, 

they will only receive the basic salary element increase) 



 

 

 

 the Panel has made a significant change to the Reimbursement of Costs of Care 

determination. It sees the removal of the £403 monthly cap and allows a Councillor 

and/or Co-opted Members to seek their full costs of care to be reimbursed fully for 

formal carers and up to a maximum rate equivalent to the real Living Wage for 

informal carers. This determination will place an additional financial burden on the 

Council; however, given the historic numbers of claimants, it is envisaged that this 

will be managed within the existing democratic budget.   

 

Concern was expressed about the payment of tax paid on this allowance.  The 

Head of Democratic Services advised that she would seek clarity from payroll.  

 

The salary determined by the IRPW is required to be paid by each Principal 

Authority in Wales from 1st April, 2021 and to each of its elected members unless 

any individual member opts personally and in writing to receive a lower amount. 

 

The IRPW draft determinations for 2021/22 will result in an additional budget 

requirement of £11,100. This will be validated when setting the budget for the 

forthcoming year. It was noted that there was an error in Annex 5 to the IRPW 

report in terms of the basic salary level and this would be drawn to the Panel’s 

attention as part of the Committee’s response to the draft report. 

 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED 

 

4.1  that the report be received. 

 

4.2  that the Chair of the Committee submit a response to the IRPW on 

 behalf of the Committee. 

 
 

5. WELSH GOVERNMENT CONSULTATION DOCUMENT CHANGES TO 
ADOPTION ABSENCE FOR LOCAL AUTHORITY MEMBERS 
 

The Family Absence for Members of Local Authorities (Wales) Regulations 2013 

(the regulations) govern adopter’s absence (the form of leave taken by an 

individual adopting a child). The Welsh Government proposes amending the 2013 

Regulations so as to extend the period of adopter’s absence for members of 

councils from 2 weeks to 26 weeks and, as far as practicable, to align procedures 

relating to adopter’s absence. 

 

The Committee considered the consultation document on changes to adoption 

absence for Local Authority to propose changes to adoption absence for local 

authority members from 2 to 26 weeks and expressed support for the proposals.  It 

was noted that the report had been circulated to all members of the Council in 

order for them to respond directly to the consultation. 

 



 

 

 

The Head of Democratic Services advised that she would produce a draft 

response for the committee to consider.  

 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Head of Democratic Services respond on 

behalf of the Committee. 

 
6. DEMOCRATIC SERVICES FUNCTION 

 
The Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011 requires the Council to designate 
one of its officers to the statutory post of Head of Democratic Services and provide 
that officer with sufficient resources to discharge the associated statutory 
functions. 

 
The Committee considered a report detailing the staff, accommodation and other 
resources made available to the Head of Democratic Services in order to 
discharge those functions.   

 
The Committee was asked to determine whether the services provided were 
adequate to deliver the democratic process for the forthcoming year. 

 
In response to a question, the Head of Democratic Services stated that it has  
been a challenging year and members and officers have adapted well to the 
encounters faced and the new ways of working; which included getting used to 
new video conferencing software and working virtually and highlighted the 
fantastic work done.  The Head of Democratic Services advised that although the 
new working arrangements had been challenging, the team were adapting well in 
the circumstances. Arrangements were now being put in place to transition from 
Microsoft Teams to Zoom for all meetings rather than a mix of both, as this 
provided a better simultaneous translation solution.  

 
The Corporate Learning and Development Advisor contributed by stating that on-
line training has been provided and continued to be provided to members on the 
use of zoom which is available to them on a more than 1 time basis thus allowing 
them to build confidence with digital skills and that a survey was issued a few 
months prior as part of TIC to get responses/feedback from users; more 
information will be shared at the next meeting. 

 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received 
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 


